

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2456

1. Project Title	Old Kings Road South Phase 2 Coast)	Design Plan and Town	Center Link (Palm				
2. Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson						
3. Date of Request	02/27/2023						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
Design options to a Circle. In addition, do Kings Road to Roya	dd and/or improve capacity of Old esign options to add and/or improv I Palms.	Kings Road from 500 for ve capacity and enhanc	eet South of Town Ce e operation of Town (nter Blvd to Brighton Center Link from Old			
Corporation as of Fe east and parallel to I	be considered will be based off a bruary 2023. Currently, this segming -95 connecting to the north at Palrens to four lanes connecting to SR	ent of Old Kings Road i n Coast Parkway. To th	s a 2-lane north/south	n arterial roadway just			
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested funds Department	artment of Transportation	on				
State Agency conta	octed? No						
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for Fiscal Yea	r 2023-2024					
Type of Funding	<u> </u>	Δr	mount	1			
Operations		7	0				
Fixed Capital Outlay	,		500,000				
Total State Funds F			500,000				
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (includ	ing matching funds a	vailable for this proj	ect)			
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage				
Total State Funds R	equested (from question #6)	500,00	0 100%				
Matching Funds			1				
Federal			0 0%	1			
, ,	amount of this request)		0 0%	†			
Local			0 0%	1			
Other			0 0%	1			
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2023-2024	500,00	0 100%]			
8. Has this project pre	eviously received state funding?	No		_			
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amount	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed				
	Recurring Nonrecurring	ng Appropriation #					
				J			
9. Is future funding lik	cely to be requested?	No					
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amount per year.						
b. Describe the sou	ırce of funding that can be used	in lieu of state fundin	ıg.				
In lieu of state fund	ing, local, regional, and/or federal	funding may be used.					



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request

Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2456

10. Has the entity requesting this p	roject received any federal	assistance related to the COVID-19 pan	demic?
If yes, indicate the amount of fu	nds received and what the	funds were used for.	
Complete questions 11 a	nd 12 for Fixed Cap	ital Outlay Projects	
1. Status of Construction			
a. What is the current phase of t	he project?		
	Construction		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?		n/a	
d. What is the estimated comple	tion date of construction?	n/a	
The requested funding is to add and maintained by the City of Pa	capacity including option to to mean coast.	he widening of Old Kings Rd., which is a loo	cal road owned
3. Details on how the requested st	ate funds will be expended		
Spending Category Administrative Costs:		Description	Amount
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits			(
Other Salary and Benefits			(
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			(
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			(
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/			(
Other			(
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			(
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	complete the capacity upgra Boulevard to Brighton Circle Parkway (from Royal Palms will include over 4 miles of p	generate a set of construction plans to ade of Old Kings Road (from Town Centers) and the intersecting link of Town Centers Parkway to Old Kings Road). The project pedestrian/bicycle path added to Old Kings d a design solution to harden the west side flooding.	500,00
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question	on #6)	500,000



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2456

14. Program Performance

□Non Profit 501(c)(3)

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

an illian opcome p	an pood of goal time board			,		
to Brighton Circle)	construction plans to comp and the intersecting link of over 4 miles of pedestrian/ t side of Palm Coast to hurr	Town Center bicycle path	r Parkway (f added to Ol	rom Royal Pal d Kings Road	Ims Parkway to improve sa	to Old Kings Road). The Ifety; a design solution
b. What activities	and services will be prov	rided to mee	t the intend	ed purpose o	of these fund	s?
The requested fur	nds will be used to fund a d	esign for this	project.			
c. What direct ser	vices will be provided to	citizens by t	he appropr	iation project	t?	
Appropriate desig	n options will be considered	d which leads	s to construc	tion to improv	e capacity an	d enhance operation.
d. Who is the targ	et population served by t	his project?	How many	individuals a	are expected	to be served?
directly benefit res	a multi-county roadway that sidents and businesses alon es of I-95, Old Kings Rd. se	ng the corrido	r. However,	there is also a	an added ben	efit that during
e. What is the exp	ected benefit or outcome	of this proj	ect? What i	s the method	lology by whi	ich this outcome will
be measured?						
north-south bicycle Bicycle and Pedes residences in the proposed single fa an alternate to I-99	this design project: 1) Design/ e/pedestrian path along Oldstrian Trail; 4) Solve an easign and 5 Design amily homes; and 6) Design addring I-95 emergency design and 6.	Kings Road; tbound storm esign a safe e an ultra-safe tours	; 3) Design a water flow li entrance onto e, high speed	a solution to po mitation that the o Old Kings R d, high capacit	rovide excelle hreatens to flo oad for a priva ty Old Kings li	nt safety for Lehigh bod hundreds of private ate development of 800 nk that serves well as
	ggested penalties that the deliverables or performa	•		•		its standard penalties
	t penalties are sufficient.					
Ctandard contrac	perialites are sumoient.					
. Requester Contac	t Information	7				
a. First Name	Denise	Last Name	Bevan			
b. Organization	City of Palm Coast					
c. E-mail Address	DBevan@palmcoastgov.c	com				
d. Phone Number	(386)986-3702	Ext.				
. Recipient Contact	Information					
a. Organization	City of Palm Coast					
b. Municipality and	d County Flagler					
c. Organization Ty	pe					
□For Profit Entity	•					
o ront Entity						



17.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2456

□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	□University or College					
□Other (please specify)						
d. First Name	Carl	Last Name	Cote			
e. E-mail Address	ccote@palmcoastgov.com					
f. Phone Number	(386)986-3748					
Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	Laura E. Boehmer					
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group					
c. E-mail Address	boehmer@thesoutherngroup.com					
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401					